Fourth Amendment to 

Intergovernmental Agreement Dated November 30, 2004 between 

Portland Development Commission and 

Office of Management and Finance – Facilities
(Station Place Garage)

This Fourth Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement Dated November 30, 2004 (formerly Interagency Agreement No. 504010), dated  _________, 2008, (“Fourth Amendment”), is made and entered into by and between the City of Portland’s Office of Management and Finance (“OMF”) and the Portland Development Commission (“PDC”).    
RECITALS
A.
The City, through the Office of Management and Finance – Facilities, and PDC previously entered into Interagency Agreement No. 504010 dated November 30, 2004 (“Master Agreement”) for the purpose of contracting for the management and operations of the Station Place Garage by the City’s SmartPark organization. 
B.
The Master Agreement has been amended by (a) the First Amendment dated May 24, 2004 that made certain adjustments to the parking stall counts; (b) the Second Amendment dated July 24, 2006 which extended the term of the Master Agreement one year to June 30, 2007; and, (c) the Third Amendment dated March 28, 2007 which extended the term of the Master Agreement an additional year to June 30, 2008. 
C.
OMF and PDC desire to extend the term of the Master Agreement and modify the Schedule of Projected Expenses and Station Place Allocation Model to more accurately reflect the actual operating expenses of the Station Place Garage. 
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
AGREEMENT
1.
Extension of Term of Agreement – Pursuant to Section III Effective and Termination Dates of the Master Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the Term of the Master Agreement for one (1) additional year beyond June 30, 2008  
2.
Replacement of Exhibit A – Existing Exhibit A Schedule of Projected Expenses to the Master Agreement shall be superseded and replaced in full with the replacement Exhibit A attached to this Fourth Amendment. 
3.
Project Managers – Until changed in writing, the Parties hereby designate the following persons as contract managers under Section I Contract Management for the remainder of the term of the Master Agreement: PDC’s Contract Manager shall be Steven Blank and OMF’s Contract Manager shall be David Logsdon.  

4.
In light of the Parties’ legal counsel having jointly advised that agreements between any bureaus of the City, including OMF, and PDC should be treated as intergovernmental agreements instead of interagency agreements, any reference to “Interagency Agreement” in Interagency Agreement No. 504010 and its three prior amendments will be substituted with “Intergovernmental Agreement”.
Except as otherwise revised by this Fourth Amendment, all other provisions of the Interagency Agreement No. 504010 dated as of November 30, 2004, now Intergovernmental Agreement,  shall remain unchanged and shall be deemed to be in full force and effect.

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Office of Management and Finance and the Portland Development Commission have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the date first written above.

	CITY OF PORTLAND

____________________________________

Tom Feely, Sr. Business Manager
Office of Management & Finance
Date:   ______________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

____________________________________

City Attorney

	PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
_____________________________________

Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director

Portland Development Commission

Date:   ______________________________

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_____________________________________

PDC Legal Counsel


Fourth Amendment to IGA between OMF-PDC (Station Place Garage)

Page 1 of 2

